MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, DECEMBER 4-20

1933

Supplementary to the Resolves passed at the Regular Session and Special Session of November 14.

Chapter 218.

RESOLVE in Favor of Charles W. Brown of Abbot.

Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated, the sum of \$500, to be paid to Charles W. Brown of Abbot, to compensate him in full for damages to his land and dam privilege in said Abbot by reason of the construction and maintenance of a bridge on the state highway across the south branch of the Piscataquis river, said sum to be paid from the funds of the state highway department.

Approved December 15, 1933.

Chapter 219.

RESOLVE, Proposing the Repeal of the Twenty-sixth Amendment to the Constitution, Relating to the Manufacture and Sale of Intoxicating Liquors.

Constitutional amendment proposed to repeal the 26th amendment. Resolved: That the 26th amendment to the constitution is hereby repealed.

CHAP. 220

Form of question and date when amendment shall be voted upon. Resolved: That the aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this state, are hereby empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of senators and representatives, on the second Monday in September following the passage of this resolve, to give in their votes upon the amendment proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be:

"Shall the constitution be amended by the repeal of the 26th amendment relating to the manufacture and sale of intoxicating liquors?"

And the inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, those in favor of the amendment voting "Yes" upon their ballots and those opposed to the amendment voting "No" upon their ballots, and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings, and return made to the office of the secretary of state in the same manner as votes for governor and members of the legislature and the governor and council shall count the same and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation and the amendment shall thereupon as of the date of said proclamation become a part of the constitution.

Secretary of state shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the secretary of state shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve accompanied by a copy thereof.

Approved December 16, 1933.

Chapter 220.

RESOLVE, in Favor of a State Pension for Ethel W. Knowlton of Monson.

Ethel W. Knowlton; teacher's pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$275 per year be, and hereby is, granted to Ethel W. Knowlton of Monson, Maine to be paid quarterly from the appropriation for teacher's pensions. Said pension shall begin April 1, 1934 and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved December 16, 1933.